

RECEIVED MAY - 4 2022 Port Director's Office

CC22 - 004

INTERNAL MEMO

DATE: May 3, 2022

TO: Deputy Port Director Glenn Wiltshire Port Everglades

FROM: Captain Christopher Cathcart County Critical Infrastructure - Port Everglades

SUBJECT: LETF REQUEST

BSO Port Everglades has been awarded \$200,000 in FY21 Port Security Grant Program (PSGP) to purchase two (2) new outboard engines; current engine hours will surpass industry engine standards. Attached is a recent quote from Yamaha for the new motors. The remaining funds will be utilized to maintain the engines on the other vessels, repair/service the generators, as well as, perform any needed upgrade to the marine electronics or vessel motors.

We are requesting approval to utilize \$50,000 from the local funds of the Law Enforcement Trust Funds (LETF) to cover the 25% match for FY21 PSGP grant. The latest LETF spreadsheet shows \$363,613.10 currently available.

Your consideration of this request is appreciated.

CC/dmr

Attachments: IJ#4 Port Security Grant Investment Justification, Yamaha Quote 3/29/22 – New Engines, Local LETF Spreadsheet dated 12/31/21

cc: Major Timothy Irvin II File

CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT, IF FUNDING IS APPROVED, THE MONIES WILL BE USED FOR AN AUTHORIZED PURPOSE AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 932.7055, FLORIDA STATUTES. BSO SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT, IN ITS SOLE DISCRETION, TO FURNISH THE SAME REPORT AS AN AGENCY OF THE COUNTY THAT RECEIVES FUNDS AND THAT THIS DOCUMENT WILL BECOME A PUBLIC RECORD ONCE RECEIVED BY BSO.

I UNDERSTAND THAT FILING THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT COMMIT BSO TO FUNDING. I FURTHER UNDERSTAND THAT IF AWARDED, BSO IS NOT PROMISING ANY FUTURE FUNDING AND THAT ANY FUTURE FUNDING IS CONTIGENT UPON A NEW APPLICATION AND AVAILABLE FUNDS.

Organization Name: Broward County Sheriff Captain Christopher Cathcart 1497 Bv: Title: Captain Christopher Cathcart

Organization Address: 2601 W. Broward Blvd. Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312,

Telephone: 954-765-4514 Fax: 954-765-4520

Name of Principal Contact Person for Follow-Up Inquiries: Captain Christopher Cathcart

Reviewed and Approved as to Legal Sufficiency: